Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

For the three months ended 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

14

Summary of impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 – Classification and measurement

The following table sets out the classification and measurement impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the

interim consolidated statement of financial position and retained earnings including the effect of
replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 expected credit loss calculations.
Reclassifications represent movements of the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities,
which have changed their classification. Remeasurement represents changes in the carrying
amount of the financial assets and liabilities due to changes in their measurement. A
reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9

as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

As at

Reclassi-

fication

Remeasu-

rement

As at
31 December

2017

1 January

2018

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

IFRS 9

Carrying

amount

 (KZT million) (KZT million) (KZT million) (KZT million)

Cash and balances with national (central) banks  133,114   -   -   133,114
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  137,498 (44,884) (33)  92,581

Loans and advances to banks and other financial

institutions  528,781   -  (25)  528,756

Loans to customers  764,640 -  (23,279)  741,361

Investments at fair value through other comprehensive

income (2017: investments available-for-sale)  1,704,451 (1,013,091) (13,644)  677,716

Investments at amortised cost -  1,057,682  (229)  1,057,453

Other financial assets  37,667  293  (1,888)  36,072

Provision for financial liabilities and contingencies  15,215 -   836   16,051

The application of other new and revised IFRSs effective for periods beginning on or after

1 January 2018 has had no significant impact on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated
financial information.

The Group did not early adopt any other standards, amendments or interpretations that have

been issued and are not yet effective.

4. Net interest income

Three months

ended

31 March

2018

(unaudited)

(KZT million)

Three months

ended

31 March

2017

 (unaudited)

(KZT million)
Interest income comprise:

Interest income on financial assets recorded at amortized cost 54,900  88,380